
Information central
Intended to provide a one-stop resource 

for cattlemen or other industry 
representatives wanting more information 
about a particular topic, our current menu of 
topic sites includes drought, beef cow 
efficiency, body condition scoring, aiming for 
the Certified Angus Beef® (CAB®) target, 
international issues, country-of-origin 
labeling (COOL), and feeding and feedstuffs.

Our menu of meeting coverage includes 
the National Angus Conference, the Cattle 
Industry Annual Convention and NCBA 
Trade Show, the Beef Improvement 
Federation (BIF) annual symposium, the 
Applied Reproductive Strategies in Beef 
Cattle (ARSBC) symposium, and the Range 
Beef Cow Symposium. Coverage includes 
summaries of the presentations, PowerPoints 
provided by speakers, proceedings and audio.

In addition to these core sites, we’ve added 
some additional features, such as the back 
issue searches for the Angus Journal and the 
Angus Beef Bulletin. Use this option under the 
“Angus Resources” pull-down menu to 

locate a story by month or 
by keyword.

Use the “Contacts” pull-
down menu to locate the 
person you want to talk to 
at Angus Productions Inc., 
the American Angus 
Association or one of the 
Association’s other 
subsidiaries.

Check out the daily 
news link under the 
“Angus Online” pull-down 
menu to access daily news from the 
Association, API and Certified Angus Beef. 
You’ll see a host of other options there.

We’re currently building the Industry page 
under “Angus Resources” to provide easy 
access to university, government and 
company resources available online.

As always, give us your feedback. How can 
we make this a better resource for you? 

Who will represent you?
Who will be making decisions for you in 

Louisville this year? Don’t forget to turn in 
your ballot to vote for the delegates you want 
to represent your state at the Annual 
Meeting. Ballots must be received at the 
Association by Aug. 18 to be counted. 

Elected delegates will 
conduct Association 
business at the 126th 
Annual Convention of 
Delegates Nov. 16 
during the North 
American International 
Livestock Exposition 
(NAILE) in Louisville, 
Ky. Each year, several 
states are missing 
delegates and, therefore, 
don’t have full voice at 
the meeting.

We traditionally 
publish the bios for the 
Board candidates and 

the list of state delegates and alternates in 
the October issue of the Angus Journal. 
Encourage your delegates to attend and 
take advantage of their opportunity to 
shape the future of the American Angus 
Association.

12  n  AngusJournal  n  August 2009

angus productIons Inc.
3201 Frederick Ave., Saint Joseph, MO 64506; 1-800-821-5478; 
fax: 816-233-6575; office hours: (M-F) 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m. (Central)
home page: www.angusjournal.com
Staff are listed by name, phone extension and e-mail prefix. All direct 
phone numbers are “816-383-5…”; all e-mail addresses are “…@
angusjournal.com”

general manager — Terry Cotton, 214, tcotton
administrative assistant — Kathy Frost, 252, kfrost
Editorial department — Editor, Shauna Rose Hermel, 270, shermel 
n Associate editor, Crystal Albers, 215, calbers n Assistant editors, 
Mathew Elliott, 277, melliott; & Linda Robbins, 245, lrobbins n Artists, 
Mary Black & Craig Simmons 

Field editors —  Barb Baylor Anderson, 305 Valley View Dr., Edwardsville, 
IL 62025, 618-656-0870, anderagcom@sbcglobal.net n Kindra Gordon, 
11734 Weisman Rd., Whitewood, SD 57793, 605-722-7699, kindras@ 
gordonresources.com n Ed Haag, 317 W. 16th, Spokane, WA 99203, 509-
747-2908, agscribe@aol.com n Becky Mills, Rt. 1, Box 414, Cuthbert, GA 
31740, 229-732-6748, lovettmills@windstream.net n Troy Smith, 44431 
Sargent River Rd., Sargent, NE 68874, 308-527-3483, wordsmith@nctc.net 
advertising/production department — Manager, Cheryl Oxley, 216, 

coxley n Advertising coordinators, Annie Jensen, 223, ajensen; & 
Karri Mildenberger, 289, kmildenberger n Production assistant, Carol 
Beckett, 226, cbeckett n Advertising artists, Mike Bush & Monica Ford n 
Proofreader coordinator, Jacque McGinness
special services department — Coordinator, Sharon Mayes, 221, smayes 
n Assistants, Julie Tyliski & Vickie Whitsell n Artists, Susan Bomar & 
Bradley Redmond n Proofreader, Melinda Cordell
Web services department — Manager & sales coordinator, Rich Masoner, 
239, rmasoner  n Coordinators, Doneta Brown, 232, dbrown; & Sara 
Schafer, 212, sschafer n Web developers, Tim Blumer & Thuy Copeland
photo department — Photo services coordinator, Kathrin Breytenbach n 
Photo services assistant, Colette Weipert
creative Media department — Coordinator, Crystal Young, 248, cyoung
circulation coordinator — LaVera Spire, 220, lspire
network systems coordinator — Bruce Buntin 
office assistant — Lauralee West
Board of directors — Bill Davis, chairman; Bryce Schumann, vice 
chairman; Terry Cotton, president; Richard 
Wilson, secretary-treasurer; Chad Hoffman; 
Steve Olson; Jim Rentz; Gordon Stucky; Rob 
Thomas & Cathy Watkins

   angus stakes
             @by Shauna Rose Hermel, editor

E-MaIl: shermel@angusjournal.com

It’s a virtual world
As our list of topic sites continues to grow, along with the number of meetings for which 

we provide event coverage, we wanted to make it easier for you to find these information 
portals. And what better place to store them than in a library — a virtual library, that is. 
Available online, www.api-virtuallibrary.com provides direct access to 
our repertoire of informational sites.
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